# MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

#### ACTS AND RESOLVES

PASSED BY THE

#### TWENTY-FOURTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

### STATE OF MAINE,

4. D. 1944.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842,

 $A\ UG\ US\ TA:$  WM R. SMITH & Co., PRINTERS TO THE STATE.

1844.

## RESOLVES

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE,

1044.

CHAP. 255. having been estimated to contain four thousand eight hundred acres, when but two thousand and sixty-six acres were taxable, the fee in the remainder being then and now in the state; and the treasurer of the state is authorized to discharge said taxes in full, whenever any person interested in said tract of land, shall pay to him one half of the several sums which have been assessed thereon, as aforesaid.

[Approved February 22, 1844.]

#### Chapter 255.

Resolve in favor of Ira Fish.

In favor of Ira

Resolved, That the conditions requiring settling duties to be performed on section number thirty-one, and the south half of section twenty-five, in township number eight, in the fifth range west from the east line of the state; and sections number fifteen, thirtyfive, and east half of section nine, west half of seventeen, north half of thirty-four, east half and southwest quarter of twenty-eight, southwest quarter of five, and northwest quarter of section eleven, in township number nine, in the sixth range west from the east line of the state, be, and the same is hereby remitted: excepting sections number fifteen, and east half and southwest quarter of section number twenty-eight, on each of which sections said Fish shall be required to clear and seed down to grass, thirty acres, within three years, which shall be in full discharge for all settling duties required by law on the above described lands: provided, said Fish shall perform settling duties on the mill lot, in said township number nine, in the sixth range, within three years; and shall build, or cause to be built, a good saw mill and grist mill on the Umqualcus stream, in said township; said saw mill to be put in operation within one year, and said grist mill, with a good bolt and cleanser, within two years, from the passage of this resolve.

[Approved February 23, 1844.]

#### Chapter 256.

Resolve in favor of certain officers and soldiers of the revolutionary war.

Resolved, That the several resolves of the legislature in favor of certain officers and soldiers, approved on the seventeenth day of

In favor of cer-tain offiers and soldiers of the revolutionary